

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Willie C. JETER  
Lieutenant Junior Grade (O-2)  
United States Navy,

Appellant

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF  
OF APPELLANT**

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201700248

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0065/NA

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Aiden J. Stark  
LT, JAGC, USN  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps  
Appellate Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20374  
(202) 685 – 7292  
aiden.j.stark2.mil@us.navy.mil  
CAAF Bar No. 37598

## Index of Brief

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities .....	iv
Argument.....	1
A. The Government asks this Court to disregard Supreme Court precedent. Insurmountable burdens cannot be placed on accused raising equal protection claims.....	1
B. Contrary to the Government’s assertion, the Defense moved to compel evidence about the selection process.....	3
C. The Record does not support the assertion that the military judge found no systematic exclusion occurred. Rather, the military judge made factual findings sufficient to establish a <i>prima facie</i> case of discrimination. ....	3
D. The Government misunderstands LTJG Jeter’s equal protection claim. ....	4
E. Despite attempting to distinguish this case from <i>Alexander</i> , the Government demonstrates how <i>Alexander</i> is comparable. ....	6
F. Contrary to the Government’s assertions, a Convening Authority’s selection process is subjective, inclusive, and exclusive. <i>Batson</i> applies to a Convening Authority’s member selection process.....	6
G. The Record does not support the Government’s assertions regarding the Convening Authorities’ statements. ....	9
H. Given the Convening Authorities’ actual statements, there is no need for additional affidavits or a <i>DuBay</i> hearing.....	12
I. The presumption of regularity does not apply. However, even if it does apply, it does not elevate the burden of proof and has been rebutted. ....	14
1. The presumption of regularity does not apply because Article 25, UCMJ, is a race-neutral statute. ....	14
2. Even if the presumption of regularity applies, it does not elevate the burden of proof to establish a <i>prima facie</i> showing of discrimination ....	15

3. Even if the presumption of regularity applies, it has been rebutted. A non-race-neutral selection procedure was employed, but the resulting panel was devoid of diversity.....17

Certificate of Compliance .....19

Certificate of Filing and Service .....20

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953) .....	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	1, 15
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 480 U.S. 482 (1976) .....	15
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	1, 2, 16
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967) .....	1, 16
